AGENDA
NELSON COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
APRIL 9, 2015

THE CONTINUED MEETING CONVENES AT 3:00 P.M. IN THE
GENERAL DISTRICT COURTROOM, OF THE COURTHOUSE, LOVINGSTON

Call to Order

FY15-16 Budget Work Session
A. Agency Presentation]

B. County Attorney Pay Adjustment Request (P. Payne)

. Other Business (As May Be Presented)

Adjournment



Schedule for April 9, 2015 Tuesday 3 pm:

Group 1 arriving at 3 PM

Blue Ridge Medical Center (School Nursing Program)
JAUNT, Inc.

Jefferson-Madison Regional Library

Monticello Area Community Action Agency
OAR/lJefferson Area Community Corrections

JABA

Group 2 arriving at 4 PM

Nelson County Health Department
Region Ten Community Services Board

Extension Service



PHILLIP D. PAYNE IV
ATTORNEY AT LAW
402 COURT STREET
POST OFFICE BOX 2099

LOVINGSTON, VIRGINIA 22049 TELEPHONE (434) 263-5655
FACSIMILE (434) 263-4440

March 25, 2015

Mr. Larry Saunders
1610 Wilson Hill Road
Arrington, Virginia 22922

Dear Larry:
['write requesting that the Board approve an increase in my hourly billing rates.

My present rate for general work is $200.00 an hour. For attendance at Board meetings,
the rate is $180.00. These rates were set in 2011. My compensation includes a monthly stipend
of $834.00 being a sum equal to the County-paid portion of medical insurance. The Board, prior
to 2011, has approved reimbursements to or paid other lawyers at rates varying between $250
and $500 an hour.

I have enclosed a matrix of hourly rates used by the federal courts in awarding attorneys’
fees in cases where the prevailing party is entitled by statute to have fees paid by the losing side.
Rates in central Virginia tend to be a one-third less than those appearing in the matrix. As
adjusted, the matrix rate for me, with twenty-nine years of experience, would be $340.

Had my rate been adjusted in step with County staff raises since 201 1, including the
proposed increase of 3% for fiscal 2015-20186, it would be $224.91.

Besides my overall twenty-nine years of practice, [ have sixteen years’ experience in the
field of local government law, having represented the County since April 1999. Being a resident
of Nelson for most of my life, and counsel to the Board for one-quarter of it, I bring a store of
institutional knowledge with my representation.

Accordingly, I request that my approved rate be set at $225.00 for general work and
$200.00 for attendance at Board meetings.

I would appreciate an opportunity to discuss this request with you and with the Board.




LAFFEY MATRIX —2014-2015
Years (Rate for June | — May 31, based on prior year's CPI-U)

Experience 14-15

20+ years 520
11-19 years 460
8-10 years 370
4-7 years 300
1-3 years 255
Paralegals & 150
Law Clerks

Explanatory Notes:

This matrix of hourly rates for attorneys of varying experience levels and paralegals/law clerks has been prepared by
the Civil Division of the United States Attorney's Office for the District of Columbia. The matrix is intended to be
used in cases in which a "fee-shifting" statute permits the prevailing party to recover "reasonable” attorney's fees.
See, e.g., 42 U.8.C. § 2000e-5(k} (Title VI of the 1964 Civil Rights Act); 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E) (Freedom of
Information Act); 28 U.S.C. § 2412(b) (Equal Access to Justice Act). The matrix does not apply to cases in which
the hourly rate is limited by statute. See 28 U.S.C. § 241 2(d).

This matrix is based on the hourly rates allowed in Laffey v. Northwest dirlines, Inc., 572 F. Supp. 354 {D.D.C.
1983), aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds, 746 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 472 1.5, 1021 (1985).
It is commonly referred to by attorneys and federal Judges in the District of Columbia as the "Laffey Mairix" or the
"United States Attorney's Office Matrix." The various "brackets" in the column headed "Experience" refer to the
years following the attorney’s graduation from law school, and are intended to correspond to "junior associates” (1-3
years after law school graduation), "senior associates" (4-7 years), "experienced federal court litigators" (8-10and 11-
19 years), and "very experienced federal court litigators" (20 years or more). Thus, the "1-3 years" bracket is
generally applicable to attorneys in their first, second, and third years after graduation from law school, and the "4-7
years" bracket generally becomes applicable on the third anniversary of the attorney’s graduation (ie., at the
beginning of the fourth year following law school). See Laffey, 572 F. Supp. at 371; but ¢f EPICv. Dep't of
Homeland Sec., No. 11-2261, __ F.Supp.2d __, 2013 WL 6047561, *6 -*7 (D.D.C. Nov. 15, 2013) (attorney not
admitted to bar compensated at "Paralegals & Law Clerks" rate); EPIC v. Dep't of Homeland Sec., 982 F. Supp.2d
56, 60-61 (D.D.C. 2013) (same).

The hourly rates approved in Laffey were for work done principally in 1981-82. The matrix begins with those rates,
See Laffey, 572 F. Supp. at 371 (attorney rates) & 386 n.74 (paralegal and law clerk rate). The rates for subsequent
yearly periods were determined by adding the change in the cost of living for the Washington, D.C. area to the
applicable rate for the prior year, and then rounding to the nearest multiple of $5 (up if within $3 of the next multiple
of $5). The result is subject to adjustment if appropriate to ensure that the relationship between the highest rate and
the lower rates remains reasonably constant, Changes in the cost of living are measured by the Consumer Price

Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) for Washington-Baltimore, DC-MD-VA-WYV, as announced by the Bureau
of Labor Statistics for May of each year,

Use of an updated Laffey Matrix was implicitly endorsed by the Court of Appeals in Save Owr Cumberland
Mozfntaz‘ns v. Hodel, 857 F.2d 1516, 1525 (D.C, Cir. 1988) (en banc). The Court of Appeals subsequently stated that
parties may rely on the updated Lgffey Matrix prepared by the United States Attorney's Office as evidence of



prevailing market rates for litigation counsel in the Washington, D.C. area. See Covington v. District of Columbia, 57
F.3d 1101, 1105 & n.14, 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1115 (1996). Most lower federal courts in the
District of Columbia have relied on the United States Attorney's Office Matrix, rather than the so-called "Updated
Laffey Matrix," as the "benchmark for reasonable fees" in this jurisdiction. Miller v. Holzmann, 575 F. Supp. 2d 2,

18 n.29 (D.D.C. 2008) (quoting Pleasants v. Ridge, 424 F. Supp. 2d 67, 71 n.2 (D.D.C. 2006)); see, e.g., Berke v.
Bureau of Prisons, 942 F. Supp. 2d 71, 77 (D.D.C. 2013); Heller v. District of Columbia, 832 F. Supp. 2d 32, 40-49
(D.12.C. 2011); American Lands Alliance v. Norton, 525 F. Supp. 2d 135, 150 (D.D.C. 2007). But see Salazar v.
District of Columbia, 123 F. Supp. 2d 8, 14-15 (D.D.C. 2009). The United States Attorney's Office does not use the
"Updated Laffey Matrix" to determine whether fee awards under fee shifting statutes are reasonable,



FY16 BUDGET PREP AGENCY WORKSHEET

FY11 FY12 Incr/Decr FY13 Incr/Decr FY14 Incr/Decr FY15 Incr/Decr FY16 Incr/Decr Recommended Incr/Decr Approved

Account | Agency Funding Funding |From FY11 % Funding | From FY12 % Funding | From FY13 % Funding | From FY14 % Request From FY15 % FY16 From Request % FY16
51010-5601 [Health Department $220,021 | $223,268 3,247 1.5%| $237,290 14,022 6.3%| $244,301 7,011 3.0%| $244,301 0 0.0% $244,979 678 0.3% $244,301 ($678) -0.3%
52010-5602 [Region 10 Community Services Board $72,078 $72,078 0 0.0% $72,078 0 0.0% $92,586 20,508 28.5% $92,586 0 0.0% $105,395 12,809| 13.8% $92,586 ($12,809)| -12.2%
64010-5649 |PVCC $3,024 $3,024 0 0.0% $3,050 26 0.9% $2,717 -333| -10.9% $2,600 -117 -4.3% $2,513 -87| -3.3% $2,513 S0 0.0%
81010-5650 |Th. Jefferson Planning Dist. Commission $18,241 $18,241 0 0.0% $17,210 -1,031| -5.7% $17,740 530| 3.1% $17,740 0 0.0% $17,492 -248| -1.4% $17,492 S0 0.0%
82030-5604 |Th. Jefferson Soil & Water $25,500 $25,500 0 0.0% $25,500 0 0.0% $31,500 6,000 23.5% $31,500 0 0.0% $31,500 0 0.0% $31,500 S0 0.0%
83010-0000 [Extension Service $48,775 $47,977 -798 -1.6% $47,976 -1 0.0% $49,846 1,870 3.9% $50,865 1,019 2.0% $52,597 1,732 3.4% $52,597 S0 0.0%
91030-5605 [Regional Library $246,648 | $255,648 9,000 3.6%| $260,648 5,000 2.0%| $260,408 -240| -0.1%| $260,684 276 0.1% $269,414 8,730 3.3% $260,684 ($8,730) -3.2%
91030-5606 [TJEMS Council $19,629 $19,629 0 0.0% $19,629 0 0.0% $19,629 o[ 0.0% $19,629 0 0.0% $19,629 0 0.0% $19,629 S0 0.0%
91030-5607 [JABA $88,098 $88,098 0 0.0% $90,000 1,902 2.2% $96,500 6,500 7.2% $96,500 0 0.0% $96,500 0 0.0% $96,500 S0 0.0%
91030-5611 |JAUNT (excluding Wintergreen contribution) $59,952 $62,509 2,557 4.3% $65,255 2,746 4.4% $63,084 -2,171| -3.3% $60,495 -2,589 -4.1% $77,235 16,740 27.7% $60,495 ($16,740)| -21.7%
91030-5611 |JAUNT (Wintergreen contribution) $23,600 $29,477 5,877 24.9% $35,747 6,270 21.3% $20,411 -15,336| -42.9% $23,000 2,589 12.7% $23,738 738 3.2% $23,738 S0 0.0%
91030-5612 [MACAA $29,914 $29,914 0 0.0% $29,914 0 0.0% $29,914 o[ 0.0% $29,914 S0 0.0% $33,910 3,996 13.4% $29,914 ($3,996)[ -11.8%
91030-5613 |Shelter for Help $7,643 $7,643 0 0.0% $7,644 1 0.0% $7,644 o[ 0.0% $7,644 S0 0.0% $8,000 356 4.7% $7,644 ($356) -4.5%
91030-5620 [Sexual Assault Resouce Agency $765 $765 0 0.0% $765 0 0.0% $765 o[ 0.0% $765 S0 0.0% $800 35 4.6% $765 ($35) -4.4%
91030-5621 [ReadyKids-Children, Youth & Family Services S0 S0 0.0% $1,500 1,500| 100.0% S0 ($1,500)| -100.0%
91030-5622 |Open Knowledge collaborative S0 S0 0.0% S0 0| 0.0% S0 S0 0.0%
91030-5623 |OAR/Community Corrections $1,945 $1,945 0 0.0% $1,945 0 0.0% $3,269 1,324| 68.1% $3,269 S0 0.0% $6,769 3,500( 107.1% $3,269 ($3,500)[ -51.7%
91030-5624 [Piedmont Housing Alliance $500 S0 -500{ -100.0% S0 0 0.0% o[ 0.0% S0 S0 0.0% S0 0 0.0% S0 S0 0.0%
91030-5627 |Piedmont Workforce Network S0 S0 0 0.0% S0 0 0.0% 0 0.0% S0 S0 0.0% $2,255 2,255 100.0% S0 ($2,255)| -100.0%
91030-5629 [Economic Development Authority S0 S0 0 0.0% $6,720 6,720| 100.0% $5,000 -1,720| -25.6% $5,000 S0 0.0% $8,400 3,400 68.0% $5,000 ($3,400)[ -40.5%
91030-5631 [Central VA Economic Dev. Partnership S0 S0 0 0.0% $12,500 12,500( 100.0% $10,000 -2,500( -20.0% $10,000 S0 0.0% $10,000 0 0.0% $10,000 S0 0.0%
91030-5632 |Rockfish Valley Community Center S0 S0 0.0% S0 0| 0.0% S0 S0 0.0%
91030-5638 [Community Development Foundation $55,729 $55,729 0 0.0% $55,729 0 0.0% $55,729 o[ 0.0% $55,729 S0 0.0% $55,729 0 0.0% $55,729 S0 0.0%
91030-5641 [Central Va. Small Business Dev. Center S0 S0 0 0.0% $7,500 7,500 100.0% $7,500 o[ 0.0% $7,500 S0 0.0% $7,500 0 0.0% $7,500 S0 0.0%
91030-5644 [Gladstone Senior Center Meals $8,254 $8,254 0 0.0% $8,254 0 0.0% $8,254 o[ 0.0% $8,254 S0 0.0% $8,254 0 0.0% $8,254 S0 0.0%
91030-5645 |Rockfish Senior Center Meals $277 $8,367 8,090| 2920.6% $8,367 0 0.0% $8,367 o[ 0.0% $8,367 S0 0.0% $8,367 0 0.0% $8,367 S0 0.0%
91030-5646 [Schuyler Senior Center Meals $5,165 $5,165 0 0.0% $5,620 455 8.8% $5,620 o[ 0.0% $5,420 -$200 -3.6% $5,544 124 2.3% $5,544 S0 0.0%
91030-5648 |Va. Institute of Government $1,000 $1,000 0 0.0% $1,000 0 0.0% $1,000 o[ 0.0% $1,000 S0 0.0% $1,000 0 0.0% $1,000 S0 0.0%
91030-5652 |Wintergreen Performing Arts $10,000 $10,000 0 0.0% $10,000 0 0.0% $10,000 o[ 0.0% $10,000 S0 0.0% $10,000 0 0.0% $10,000 S0 0.0%
91030-5656 [Dental Health Program-Health Dept $36,700 S0 -36,700| -100.0% S0 0 0.0% o[ 0.0% S0 S0 0.0% S0 0 0.0% S0 S0 0.0%
91030-5656 [Dental Health Program-RHOP $12,000 $9,884 -2,116| -17.6% $9,884 0 0.0% $6,000 -3,884| -39.3% S0 -$6,000| -100.0% S0 0 0.0% S0 S0 0.0%
91030-5657 |Community Center Tax Refunds $8,072 $8,072 0 0.0% $10,000 1,928| 23.9% $10,000 o[ 0.0% $10,000 S0 0.0% $16,000 6,000( 60.0% $16,000 S0 0.0%
91030-5668 |Ryan Reserve S0 S0 0 0.0% S0 0 0.0% o[ 0.0% S0 S0 0.0% S0 0 0.0% S0 S0 0.0%
91030-5670 |Volunteer Coalition (RHOP) Transp. Serv. $5,100 $5,100 0 0.0% $5,100 0 0.0% $5,100 o[ 0.0% S0 -$5,100| -100.0% S0 0 0.0% S0 S0 0.0%
91030-5643 |CASA S0 $2,500 2,500| 100.0% $2,500 0 0.0% $2,500 o[ 0.0% $2,500 S0 0.0% $2,500 0 0.0% $2,500 S0 0.0%
91030-5671 [BRMC-Latino Outreach 0.0% S0 o[ 0.0% S0 S0 0.0% S0 0 0.0% S0 S0 0.0%
91030-5642 [Legal Aid 0 0 0.0% 0 o[ 0.0% S0 S0 0.0% S0 0 0.0% S0 S0 0.0%
TOTALS $1,008,630 | $999,787 ($8,843) -0.9%| $1,057,825 $58,038 5.8%| $1,075,384 17,559 1.7%| $1,065,262 ($10,122) -0.9%| $1,127,520 62,258 5.8% $1,073,521 ($53,999) -4.8% $0
Notes:

Yellow indicates agencies that have not been funded in the past.

Nelson EMS Council is not included on this report.




Updated 3-31-15

General Fund Revenues. FY14 FY1E FY15 FYi6 Differance % Motes
3/31/2015 Actual Budget Projected | Projacted Budget Chg

Real Estate Tax $17,474,814| $17,166,152|517,355,605| $17,508,413 $342,261 | 2.0% |Assumed 1% growth for 2015 and 2016. Collection Rates-2nd Half 94%, 1st Half 91.3%
Public Service Tax $646,946 $528,790| $799,345| $770,000 $241,210 | 45.6% |Assumes 3% reduction based on anticipated reduction in market sales ratio.
Personal Property Tax $4,824,050 $5,283,612| $5,249,850| $5,270,983 {512,629} -0.2% |Assumed 1% growth in 2015 assessed tax after PPTRA. Collection Rates-2nd Half 97%, 1st Half 78%
Maobile Home Tax $28,807 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 S0 0.0%

Machinery & Tools Tax 510,891 $8,000 $11,043 $10,000 $2,000 | 25.0% |2014 tax per book $12,489 (M&T declines over time)

Late Tax Penalty $184,219 $170,000 $190,000 $150,000 $20,000 | 11.8%

Late Tax Interest $178,113 $165,000 $165,000 $165,000 S0 0.0%

Local Sales Tax $1,046,940 $1,069,590| 51,095,910 $1,095,910 $26,320 ] 2.5% |Projections based on final state estimate for FY15.

Electric Consumer Utility Tax $469,334 $460,711 $470,000 $470,000 $9,289 2.0%

Business Licenses $31,140 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 S0| 0.0%

Electric Consumption Tax $63,791 555,000 555,000 $57,000 $2,000 | 3.6%

Telecommunication Gross Receipts Tax 439,274 $34,000 $35,000 $35,000 $1,000 | 2.9%

Motor Vehicle License $712,019 $716,064 §713,037 $713,085 (52,979)| -0.4%

Bank Franchise Tax 576,659 560,000 $60,000 $65,000 $5,000 8.3%

Recordation Tax $346,878 $220,000f $210,785| $215,000 (55,0000 -2.3%

Transient Lodging Tax $436,632 $420,000 $500,000 $510,000 $90,000 | 21.4%

Meals Tax $879,575 $920,000 $940,000 $963,500 $43,500 4.7%

Street Light Tax S0 S0 S0 S0 S0 | 0.0%

| Dog Licenses $10,896 $8,000 410,400 $10,000 $2,000 | 25.0%

Dog Pound Fees $3,035 $2,000 $1,000 52,000 S0 | 0.0%

Land Use Application Fees 518,677 $80,000 584,000 $10,000 ($70,000)| -87.5% |FY16 reflects decline in LU application fees after re-assessment.
Transfer Fees $781 $750 5750 $750 $0| 0.0%

Subdivision Fees $11,980 $10,000 510,000 $10,000 50| 0.0% |Subdivision Fees were posted in error to Sale of Maps in FY14.
Building Permits $107,085 $115,000 $130,000 $130,000 $15,000 | 13.0%

Building Inspection Fees & Fines $9,036 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $0| 0.0%

Zoning Permits and Fees 44,190 $1,000 $5,500 $2,000 $1,000 | 100.0%

Well/Septic Fees $6,050 $5,000 57,000 $5,000 S0 0.0%

Land Disturbing Permits $8,505 $8,000 $8,000 58,000 S0 | 0.0%

Court Fines $364,390 $310,000| $294,000 $310,000 S0 | 0.0% |FY15-$24,500 average per month.,

Jail Admission Fees $1,720 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 S0 0.0%

Courthouse Security Fees $53,126 $37,000 $46,000 $40,000 $3,000| 8.1%

Courthouse Construction Fees {new) $17,422 514,000 515,000 $14,000 so| 0.0%

Interest on Investments $42,128 $50,000 $40,000 $50,000 50| 0.0% |Estimates per A. Johnson




Updated 3-31-15

Page 2 FY14 FY15 FY15 FY16 Difference %
LOCAL REVENUE GONTINUED Actual Budget Projected | Projected Budget Chg
Rental of General Property $938 50 $0 S0 $0| 0.0% |Health Dept building vacated as of 8/15/13
Lease/Rent Devils Knob Tower $77,000 S0 S0 S0 $0| 0.0% |One time basic rent payment from AT&T for Devils Knob Tower in FY14
Sale of Salvage & Surplus $3,371 S0 S0 S0 $0| 0.0%
Tourism Sales 57,800 $6,000 $3,000 $6,000 s0| 0.0%
Sale of General Property $1,655 1] S0 S0 S0| 0.0%
Real Estate Tax Sale Proceeds $60,740 S0 S0 $25,000 $25,000 | 0.0% |Remaining accounts mature in FY16.
Sheriff's Fees 59,214 $6,000 $8,000 58,000 $2,000 | 33.3%
Law Library Fees $3,032 $2,500( $2,500 $2,500 so| 0.0%
Courthouse Maintenance Fees $11,721 48,000 $9,500 $8,000 50| 0.0%
Document Reproduction Fees (Circuit) 57,479 $3,500 $3,525 $3,500 S0| 0.0%
Excess Clerk Fees paid to State $10 S0 50 $0 $0| 0.0%
Court Appointed Attorney Fees $1,244 $200 $1,200 51,000 $800 | 400.0% |3 Yr. historical average is $1,069
Commonwealth Attorney Fees $1,086 $800 $1,000 $800 S0 0.0%
Landfill Tipping Fees $166,145 $160,000] $175,245{ $160,000 $0| 0.0% |FY15included unusual transaction (Waste Management $28,424)
Recreation Fees $57,248 $50,000 $50,000 $50,900 $900 | 1.8% |Estimates per E. Harper
Sale of Maps and Literature 54,324 $120 $132 $120 $0 | 0.0% |Subdivision Fees were posted in error to Sale of Maps in FY14.
Expenditure Refunds 515,304 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 S0{ 0.0%
Virginia Tourism Grant $5,000 S0 50 $0 S0 | 0.0%
VPA/CSA Refunds 514,361 S0 57,132 S0 S0 0.0%
Primary Fees S0 S0 S0 S0 S0| 0.0%
Donations $10,122 5997 S0 S0 ($997)| 0.0% -
Check Return Fee $350 $350 5350 $350 S0 | 0.0%
Administrative Fee (Delinquent coll) $29,346 $15,000 $15,000 $20,000 $5,000 | 33.3% |Estimates per A. Johnson
Duplicate Bill Fee 5284 $150 $100 $100 {$50)| -33.3% |Estimates per A. Johnson
DMV Stop Fees $29,316 $18,000 $18,000 $20,000 $2,000 | 11.1% |Estimates per A. Johnson
Fingerprint/Report Fees 5272 5200 $200 $250 550 | 25.0%
Tncludes reimbursements from D55, NCSB (5ch.Resource Officer), JAUNT (Wintergreen contribution). There

Recovered Costs $132,553 $143,000{ $149,000] $123,738 ($19,262)| -13.5% |are no Colleen water/sewer connection fees assumed for FY16.
EMS Revenue Recovery $499,050 $450,000| $426,000 $450,000 S0 | 0.0%
So. Rockfish Historic District {Match) S0 $5,000 $5,000 50 ($5,000)| -100.0%
Forest Service Cooperative Agreement $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 S0 | 0.0%

TOTAL LOCAL REVENUE| $29,263,068 $28,876,086] $29,465,709| $29,599,499 $723.413 2.5%

COMPARISON TO FY15 BUDGET $569,623 $723.413




Updated 3-31-15

Page 3
FY14 FY15 FY15 FY16 Difference %
STATE REVENUE Actual Budget Projected | Projected Budget Chg
Timber Sales (State Forests) S0 S0 S0 50 $0| 0.0%
ABC Profits 50 S0 S0 S0 S0 | 0.0%
Wine Taxes S0 S0 S0 S0 50§ 0.0%
Motor Vehicle Carriers Tax $112,353 $98,000 $107,141 $100,000 $2,000 2.0%
Mobile Home Titling Tax $9,699 $10,000 510,000 $10,000 S0 0.0%
Tax of Deeds $32,266 $65,000 558,304 $55,000 (510,000)| -15.4%
Communications Sales & Use Tax $472,927 S480,000 $478,000] $480,000 S0| 0.0%
Shared Expenses Compensation Board $1,360,334 $1,353,456| 5$1,321,907| $1,387,546 $34,090 | 2.5% |Ne Reduction in Aid to Localities for FY16.
Shared Expenses State Board of Elections $36,334 $34,109 533,003 $36,334 $2,225 | 6.5% |No Reduction in Aid to Localities for FY16.
Public Assistance & Welfare $302,888 $319,354 $319,354 $358,442 $39,088 | 12.2%
At Risk Youth {CSA) $406,348 $463,854 $450,625 $450,625 (613,229} -2.9%
Victim Witness Grant $25,449 $21,990 521,990 $21,987 (53} 0.0%
Commonwealth Juror Reimbursement $6,120 S0 S0 ] $0| 0.0%
VICCCA $10,364 $10,364 $10,364 410,364 $0 0.0%
DMV Animal Friendly License Plates 5427 5400 $400 5400 S0 | 0.0%
Wireless E911 Funds $40,966 540,000 $40,000 $40,000 $0| 0.0%
Va Commissicn for the Arts $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 S0 | 0.0%
Spay & Neuter Fund 572 S0 $104 50 50| 0.0%
TOTAL STATE REVENUE| $2,821,547 $2,901,527| $2,856,192| $2,955,698 $54,171 1.9%
COMPARISON TO FY15 BUDGET -$45,335 $54,171
FY14 FY15 FY15 FY16 Difference %
FEDERAL REVENUE Actual Budget Projected | Projected Budget Chg
Payment in Lieu of Taxes $59,145 $54,000 $54,000 $54,000 S0 | 0.0%
US Forestry Rents and Royalties $97 50 S0 S0 SO | 0.0%
SCAAP (Federal Prisoners) $2,221 S0 5894 S0 S0 | 0.0%
Public Assistance & Welfare $523,693 $479,030] $479,030 $521,119 542,089 | B.8%
TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE $585,15¢ $533,030 $533,924 $575,119 $42,080 | 79%
COMPARISON TO FY15 BUDGET $894 $42,089
TOTAL ALL REVENUE| $32,669,771 $32,310,643| $32,855,825| $33,130,316 $819,673 | 15%
COMPARISON TC FY15 BUDGET $545182 $819,873




Updated 3-31-15

Page 4 FY14 FY15 FY15 FY16é Difference %
NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS Actual Budget Projected | Projected Budget Chg
Insurance Recoveries $5,300 S0 | 0.0%
Cancelled Checks S41 $2,149 S0| 0.0%
Financing Proceeds (Radio Project) S0 S0 S0| 0.0%
Refunding Proceeds (for financing costs) s0 0.0%
Transfer from other Funds $350,000 S0 S0 | 0.0% |Capital Fund Reserve for School Buses and school improvements in FY14,
TOTAL NON-REVENUE REGCEIPTS $355,341 $0 $2,149 $0 $0 0.0%
COMPARISON TO FY15 BUDGET $2,149 $0
GRANTS (ONLY EXPENDED IF RECEIVED)
Asset Forfeiture Proceeds $4,371 $6,104 $16,906 S0 ($6,104)| 0.0%
Four for Life $16,963 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000 S0| 0.0%
Wireless E911 Education Grant $1,955 $0 $2,000 $0 S0 0.0%
PSAP E911 Equipment Upgrade Grant $54,733 $54,733 | 100.0% |E911 Recording System upgrade (100% grant)
Sheriff Grants (State) TBD 0.0%
Litter Control Grant $6,702 $6,702 $6,683 $6,683 (519)] -0.3%
Fire Program Funds $44,679 546,000 547,731 548,000 $2,000| 4.3%
Library of Va Grant $9,232 S0 $0| 0.0% |Onetime grant award in FY14.
Blue Rid_gg Tunnel Grant T21 $10,120 $494,344 $732,442 $405,994 (588,350} -17.9%
DEQ Grant {Colleen/Roseland) 50 $5,100 $5,100 S0 ($5,100}] -100.0%
Historic District Cost Share $10,000 {$10,000}| 0.0% |DHR to complete work so revenue will not be recognized.
Railway Transportation Grant T21 $155,039 S0|  $201,095 S0 S0 | 0.0%
Recreational Tialls Program $100,000 $56,660 $0| 0.0% _
Public Satety Inteioperability Grant 0.0% ~
FEMA Disaster Relief $1,015 $0 $1,845 $0 $0| 0.0%
Demestic Praparedness Grani ) S0 | 0.0%
Sheriff's Grants (Federal) 58,880 $16,889 ($16,889)| 0.0%
Homeland Security $0 0.0%
USDA Specralty Crop Grant $39,906 0.0%
Rural Development Public Safety Grant 0.0%
US Treasury Forfeiture Funds $89,224 $0| 0.0% |Onetime grant award in FY14.
Byrne Grant 5946 5985 529,327 S0 {5985)| -100.0%
TOTAL GRANTS| $489,032 $604,124| 51,117.789] $533,410 (570,714)| -11 7%
COMPARISCN TO FY15 BUDGET 3513665 [ ($70,714)
REVENUE FROM PRIOR YR BALANCES
Broadband improvements $60,500 carried forward, $1,348,601 contingencies carried forward, 51,426,225
Year Ending Balance $2,333,388| $1,985,860| $2,835,326 $501,938 | 21.5% |Courthouse Project contribution from fund balance.
TOTAL PRIOR YEAR BALANCES $2,333,388| $1,985,860| 52,835,326 $501,938| 21 5%
[TOTAL ALt FUNDING SOURCES | | $35,248,155|535,961,623]$36,499,052|  $1,250,897| 3.5% |




Updated 3-31-15

Genaral Fund Expenditures FY15Projectad | FY15Budaet [FY{e Requested] % FY46 Changass! | FY18 Change= || Reviced ) Hictes
3/31/2015 AsAmenglail | Cha Stafl BOS chg
Supervisors $134,495 $140,166 $118,166 -15.7% $118,166 FY15 included 520,000 for delinquent real estate tax collections.
County Admin. $316,588 $321,735 $321,803 0.0% 5746 5321,057 -0.2%]Health Insurance Adjustment {original 10% projection reduced to 8.5%)
County Attorney 587,350 585,000 $85,000 0.0% $85,000 0.0%
Comm. of Revenue $243,782 $245,890 $235,501 -4.2% -5322 $235,179 -4.4% [Health Insurance Adjustment
Reassessment S0 S0 S0 0.0% S0 0.0%)| *Set aside for 2018 reassessment included as Transfer to Reassessment Fund
Board of Equalization 50 $810 50 0.0% 50| -100.0%
Treasurer $338,459 $335,532 $343,031 2.2% -8545 $342,486 2.1%|Health Insurance Adjustment
Finance $230,009 5268,220 $255,696 -4.7% -5296 $255,400 -4.8%|Health Insurance Adjustment
Technology $213,555 $219,339 $198,800 -0.4% -$124 $198,676 -9.4%|Health Insurance Adjustment
Land Use Panel $4,284 $4,506 $2,138 -52.6% 52,138 -52.6%
Board of Elections $25,474 $31,297 $32,923 5.2% $32,923 5.2%
Registrar 585,173 587,468 588,102 0.7% -599 $88,003 0.6%]Health Insurance Adjustment
Courts {all) $429,161, $430,139 $433,459 0.8% -$549 $432,910 0.6%]Health Insurance Adjustment
Commonwealth Attorney $347,555 5348,044 $355,024 2.0% -$400 $354,624 1.9%|Health Insurance Adjustment
Sheriff $1,587,090 $1,612,910 41,577,056 -2.2% -$26,572 $1,550,484 -3.9%|Omitted change to make part time position full time. Health insurance Adjustment.
Public Safety & Emergency Services $404,480 $421,692 $426,976 1.3% -$915 $426,061 1.0%|Health Insurance Adjustment
Emergency Services Council $667,773 $662,400 $668,139 0.9% $668,139 0.9%
Health Ins/Emergency Notification Syst. adjustment. BOS added $4800 for Emergency Notification
E911 Program $332,621 $331,442 $446,268 34.6% -58,599 $5,232.00 5442,901 33.6%|Syst. & $432 for Devils Knob land line,
Forest Fire Service $20,821 $20,821 520,821 0.0% $20,821 0.0%
BOS reinstated Sat/Sun ambulance hrs after consideration +541,600. Added auto-CPR device
Paid EMS $669,979 $686,479 $760,158 10.7% -$28,100 $41,600.00 §773,656 12.7%+513,500,
Regional Jail $703,412 $759,636 $645,626]  -15.0% $645,636]  -15.0%
Building Inspections $217.832 $220,518 $280,894 27.4% -$58,923 $58,576.00 $280,547 27_2%|Health Insurance Adjustment. Reinstated Building Inspector/Asst, Building Code Official.
Health Insurance Adjustment. Reinstated funding to make part time shelter attendant full time. Best
Animal Control 5151,383 $165,681 5212,948 28.5% -520,570 520,445.00 $212,824 28.5% staffing solution to be determined.
Medical Examiner $100 $160 5160 0.0% $160 0.0% —
Waste Management $967,981 $1,025,072 $1,034,918 1.0% -5421 $1,034,497 0.9% |Health Insurance Adjustment
Building & Grounds $630,916 §713,224 $724,878 1.6% -$1,224 $723,654 1.5%|Health Insurance Adjustment
Includes 2 Sheriff vehicles. Omitted Building Insp-2 vehicles. BOS reinstzted funding for 1 Bldg Insp
Motor Pool $256,670 $293,788 $352,718 20.1% -$60,000 $30,000.00 5322,713 9.8% lvehicle after consideration.
Recreation $202,027 $204,203 $205,456 0.6% -$198 $205,258 0.5%
Planning 5151656 $156,802 $214,140 36.6% -$60,702 $153,438 -2.1%|Omitted Planner and Summer Intern. Health Insurance Adjustment.
Community Development $294,630 $294,825 $295,961 0.4% -198 $295,763 0.3%|Health Insurance Adjustment
Anti-Litter Grant $6,683 $6,702 $6,683 0.3% 56,683 -0.3% —
Extension Service $50,865 $50,865 $52,597 3.4% 552,597 3.4%
Refunds $27,500 $30,000 $30,000 0.0% $30,000 0.0%
Employee Salary Adjusment/Benefit Cost 50 $600 $0| -100.0% $135,000 $135,000| 22400.0%|3% COLA-County Employees
Transfer to Social Servites including CSA $1,852,054 $1,852,054 $1,922,202 3.8% $27.252 $1,949,454 5.3%|3% COLA-DSS Employees. 8.5% Health Insurance increase.
Transfer to Debt Service 53,266,560 $3,266,560 $3,367,281 3.1% $3,367,281 3.1%
Transfer for Piney River Debt & operations 540,000 $40,000 $40,000 0.0% 540,000 0.0%
Transfer to Broadband Fund $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 0.0% $50,000 $150,000 50.0% |Added 550,000 for Broadband planning study.
Transfer to Reassessment Fund* $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 0.0% $100,000]  100.0%}Reassessment set-aside.
Subtofal Departmental Operations $15,158,918 $15,534,580 $15,955,531 2.7% -$57,251 $155,854] $16,054,134 3.3%
Comparisons to FY15 Budget $420,951 $519,554




Updated 3-31-15

Gen ;4! Bund Expenditures Continusd. age 2

| Agency Reguests FY15 Projected FY15 Budget Requested % Staff Changes | BOS Changes | FY16 Revised % Description

Health Department $244,301 $244,301 $244,979 0.3% -$678 $244,301 0.0%|Level Funded.

Region Ten $92,586 $92,586 $105,395 13.8% -$12,809 £92,586 0.0%|Level Funded.

PVCC $2,600 $2,600 $2,513 -3.3% $2,513 -3.3%

T.J. Soil & Water Conservation Board $31,500 $31,500 $31,500 0.0% $31,500 0.0%

Non-Departmental Agencies $1,002,306 $994,502 $1,040,631 4.6% -540,477 51,000,154 0.6% |Level funded agencies and omitted organizations not previously funded.
Subtotal Agency Requests $1,373,293 $1,365,489 $1,425,018 4.4% -$53,964 $0 $1,371,054 0.4%

Comparisons to FY15 Budget $59,520 $5,565

Capital Outlay & Non-Recurring Expense

Courthouse Renovation Planning 50 $0 50 0.0% 50|  100.0%

Blue Ridge Railway Trail (grant} $12,545 S0 S0 0.0% S0 0.0%

Crozet Tunnel (grant} $768,925 $494,344 5405,944 -17.9% $405,544| -17.9%

Historic District {Norwood) $7,250 $18,000 50| -100.0% $0]  100.0%

Broadband Network Improvements $0 $60,500 $60,500 0.0% $60,500]  100.0%|Broadband Improvements carried forward from FY15,
Painting-Library $7.,800 $0 $0 0.0% 80| -100.0%

Callohill Renovations $0 $0 $100,000 0.0% $100,000 0.0% [Roof, plumbing and HVAC replacement, fencing.

Purchase of Callohill Proparty $120,023 $120,023 $0 0.0% S0 0.0%

Maintenance Equipment $31,728 $82,000 $0| -100.0% 50|  100.0%

Solid Waste Truck $98,000 $90,000 $0| -100.0% 80 0.0%

Glass recycling containers $20,000 $20,000 _ $0] -100.0% S0l 100.0%

Emergency Services Vehicles $418,146 $442,453 $320,000 -27.7% $320,000] -27.7%|80% fire truck ($230,000) and 50% for ambulance ($90,000).
Roseland Water PER Update $7,500 $7,500 $0 0.0% S0 0.0%

Massies Mill School Demolition $97,024 $0 $0 0.0% S0 0.0%

Voting Equipment $0 $0 $120,050] 100.0% 55,135 $125,185 0.0%|Adjusted funding to revised cost estimate.

Network Connection Registrar $176 $0 $0 0.0% 50 100.0%

Public Safety Radioc Project $920,824 $920,824 50| -100.0% $0| -100.0%

Transfer to Courthouse Project Fund $1,426,225| 100.0% $1,426,225] 100.0%|52 million contribution less architectural contractamount already in project fund.
Transfer to CDBG Fund (Broadband Grant Match) S0 S0 $100,000] 100.0% $100,000 0.0%|Local Match required for Broadband CDBG grant award.
Subtotal Capltal Qutlay $2,509,939 $2,255,644 $2,532,718 12.3% $0 $5,136 $2,537,854 12.5%

Comparisons to FY15 Budget $277,075 $282,210

General Fund Contingency

General Fund Contingency from recurring revenue S0 $1,148,601 $1,652,041 35.1% -$152,803 -$125,854 $1,273,284 10.9%

General Fund Contingency from non-recurring revenu $109,513 $309,513 $403,551 30.4% -$63,500 -535,135 $304,916 -1.5% . -
General Fund Contingency for Capital Improvements $0 $0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0%

Subtotal Confingencies $109,513 $1,458,114 $1,955,592 34.1% -$216,403 -$160,989 $1,578,200 8.2%

Comparisons to FY15 Budget $497,478 I $120,086

SUETOTAL GENERAL EUND IWOUT SCHOOL EUN( sigd50663] s208134E 21868880 5% $2377.618 €00 $21/541,242 4.5%

COMPARISONS 1O FY15 BUDGET %1,255,033 ! B FOIT 415




Updated 3-31-15

[Page 3
School Funding Requested FY15 Projected FY15 Budget Requested % Staff Changes | BOS Changes [ FY1€ Rewised %

Transfer to School Nursing $215,000 $215,000 $235,000 9.3% -$20,000 $215,000 0.0%| Level funded.

Transfer to School Fund {Local only) $14,171,107 $14,171,107 $14,552.810 2.7% $0 $14,562,810 2.7%|Request not yet received. Included 3% COLA for school employees.
Transfer to School Capital (Purchase of buses) $150,000 $190,000 $120,000 0.0% $180,000 0.0%|Funds 2 buses @ $95,000 each

Transfer to School (Facility Improvement) $58,221 $58,221 $0] -100.0% $0; -100.0%

SUBTOTAL SCHOOL FUNDING REQUESTED $14,634,328 $14,634.328 $14,977.810 23% -$20,000 $0] $14,957,810 2.2%

COMPARISONS TO FY1& BUDGET $343.462 $325,482

TOTAL ALL FUNDING REQUESTS $33,785,901 $35,248,155| $36,846,670 4.5% -$347,618 $0I $36,499,052 3.5%

Compansons to FY15 Budget $1,598,515) | $1.250.897

TOTAL ALL FY15 FUNDING REQUESTS REVISED $36,499,052

TOTAL FY15 PROJECTED REVENUE $36,499,052

FUNDING EXCESS or (SHORTFALL) BASED ON REVISED BUDGET $0




	Agenda BOS Continued April 9, 2015
	II A Schedule for April 9 (Agencies)
	FY16 Agency Worksheet BOS with history

	II B County Attorney Pay Adjustment Request
	Revenue & Expenditure Worksheets Updated 3-31-205

